
  
 
 

AGENDA 
 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
 

Wednesday, 14th July, 2010, at 10.30 am Ask for: Geoff Mills/Karen 
Mannering 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone (01622) 
694289/694367 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available from 10.15am outside the meeting room 

 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  

3. Minutes - 17 March 2010 (Pages 1 - 4) 

4. Proposed Change of Age Range for Newington CE (Voluntary Controlled) Primary 
School, Sittingbourne (from 3 - 11 years to 4 - 11 years) by the Closure of the 
Maintained Nursery Unit (and its Replacement by a Voluntary Pre-School 
Provision) (Pages 5 - 14) 

5. Proposed Primary School at Repton Park - Modification of Proposal (Pages 15 - 
16) 

6. Update on Proposed Changes to School Organisation (Pages 17 - 22) 

7. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status (Pages 23 - 24) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 6 July 2010 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held at 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday 17 March 2010 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr M 
C Dance, Mr M J Northey and Mr M J Vye 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke, Mrs A Allen and the Rev. N Genders 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr D Adams (Area Children's Services Officer, Ashford & 
Shepway), Mr S Webb (Area Children's Services Officer Education Officer 
Dartford and Gravesham) and Mr G Mills ( Democratic Services)  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

1. Minutes - 4 February 2010 
(Item 3) 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2010 be agreed  
and signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
2.  Proposed Closure of Wilmington Enterprise College and its 
replacement with a Government Funded Academy. 
( item 4 – report by Managing  Director for Children, Families and Education) 
 
(i)  In presenting this report Mr Webb highlighted the main areas for members 
to consider in reaching a view on the proposal to close the College and to 
replace it with a government funded academy.  
 
(ii)  Mrs Allen spoke on this matter as the local County Member and said 
whilst she agreed with the principles of the proposal she did have some 
concerns of detail.  She said she felt that over a period of time the school had 
been let down by the local education authority and the College had never 
been given the chance to develop its own local identity. At present student 
numbers at Wilmington were for good reasons ‘boy’ weighted and there were 
a number of students who had special educational needs or where ‘Looked 
After Children. Mrs Allen said the development of an academy would need to 
be carefully managed and the changes must not be allowed to interrupt the 
robust progress that had been made at the school in recent times.  In 
conclusion Mrs Allen said she supported the proposals and wished the school 
well.  
 
(ii) During the course of further discussion officers responded to the points 
raised by Mrs Allen as well as to a number of points of detail raised by 
members of the Advisory Board.  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



(iii)  Resolved that a public notice be issued in respect of the proposal to 
close the Wilmington Enterprise College and its replacement with a 
government funded academy.  
 
3. Proposal to Expand the John Wesley School from 210 places to 

420 places (item 5 - report by Managing Director for Children, Families 
and Education) 

 
 (i) This report set out the results of the public consultation and sought the 
views of the Advisory Board on the issuing of a public notice to expand the 
school. 
 
(ii)  Mr Adams briefed the Advisory Board on the outcomes of the public 
consultation and said whilst this had brought forward some concerns he was 
confident the proposal was the right way forward and the expansion would not 
lead to some of the problems some parents thought it would.  The Rev. 
Genders also spoke in support of the proposals. 
 
(iii) During the course of discussion members of the Advisory Board raised a 
number of points of detail to which Officers responded accordingly. As part of 
this discussion the view was reached that the time-scale for implementing this 
change by September 2010 would now be to tight for the proposal to be 
introduced in a reasonable and timely way. It was therefore agreed the 
implementation date should be moved back to September 2011. 
 
(iv)  Resolved  that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education 
be recommended that a public notice be issued for the expansion of the John 
Wesley School from 210 places to 420 places with a commencement date of 
September 2011.      
 
4. Proposal to Re-Designate Foxwood School as a School for 
Profound and Severe Learning Needs and Highview School as a School 
for Complex Learning Needs; Relocate both Schools to an alternative 
site; Remove the Boarding Provision at Foxwood School and Change 
the Age Range of Highview School to include post -16. 
 (item 6 - report by Managing  Director for Children, Families and Education) 
 
(i) )  Mr Adams gave a detailed introduction as to the background to this 
matter and highlighted the main areas for members to consider in reaching a 
view on the proposals detailed in the report.   
 
(ii) Following publication of the consultation document, further discuss
[...]
ties. Overall and taking into account local 
circumstances Miss Carey said of the two proposed sites she believed 
Brockhill would present the most problems and for the reasons she had put 
forward was therefore in her view the least favourable of the two options.   
 
(iv) Mr Capon also spoke as a local county member and said in hearing the 
views of local people it was obvious that the traffic issues were causing the 
most concern, and these issues would have to be properly addressed which 
ever site option was adopted.  He said be believed Saltwood Parish Council 
had adopted a sensible stance in deciding not to comment at this stage and 
await the submission of a planning application, if and when received.  Mr 
Capon also said that as elements of the proposal were in Hythe, the Town 
Council should have been consulted but to date that had not happened.  Mr 
Adams apologised for this and said the views of the Town Council would be 
sought without delay.  Mr Capon said the development of either site would 
present problems but with the County Council owning the land which formed 
part of the former Channel School that presented a more preferable 
alternative given that all the issues related Brockhill potentially made a 
successful relocation to that site impossible.   
 
(v) Members of the Advisory Board then discussed the proposal in detail 
during and raised a number of specific points to which officers responded 
accordingly. Among the concerns members expressed was  the need to 
ensure any disruption to the education of the children who would be attending 
the two schools at the time of the relocation had to be kept to an absolute 
minimum, the various concerns which had been expressed regarding the 
access arrangements in and around both sites should be investigated further, 
with the options being properly assessed. Also further discussions needed to 
be held with Brockhill College to clarify the perception of some that it may not 
wholly want the two schools relocated onto its site.  
 

Page 3



(vi)  At the conclusion of discussion Mr Adams summarised his views on the 
relative merits of the two sites and what may be needed to be done in order 
to solve access and development issues. As to the choice of site he believed 
that the planning issues related to the land at the former Channel School site 
were less problematic and with that land being in the ownership of the County 
Council there was more certainty that a relocation to that site would be more 
easy to deliver. 
 
(vii) The Advisory Board Resolved to  
 

(a) recommend the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and 
Education to issue a public notice to redesignate  Foxwood 
and Highview Schools; to remove the boarding provision at 
Foxwood; and to change the age range of Highview School 
to include post 16 provision.  

 
(b)  The Advisory Board decided that on the balance of the 

information to hand and the need for there to be further 
investigations and discussions it would not be appropriate 
for it to express a formal view as to which site to 
recommend to the Cabinet  Member.  

 

Page 4



  

    

 

By: Rosalind Turner, Managing Director, Children, Families and 
 Education 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – Briefing 23 June 2010 

Subject: PROPOSED CHANGE OF AGE RANGE FOR 
NEWINGTON CE (VOLUNTARY CONTROLLED) 
PRIMARY SCHOOL, SITTINGBOURNE (FROM 3 - 11 
YEARS TO 4 - 11 YEARS) BY THE CLOSURE OF THE 
MAINTAINED NURSERY UNIT (AND ITS REPLACEMENT 
BY A VOLUNTARY PRE-SCHOOL PROVISION) 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: The report explains the need to consider a proposal to close 
the maintained nursery unit at Newington CE Primary 
School in Sittingbourne and to change the age-range of the 
school from 3-11 years to 4-11 years with effect from 26 
April 2011.  This report seeks the views of the School 
Organisation Advisory Board on whether to move to public 
consultation on this issue. 

Introduction 

1. (1) Newington CE Primary Sc
[...]
 
needs, and increase the offer available to include breakfast clubs, lunch clubs, 
afterschool clubs, afternoon and all day sessions.     

Page 6



  

    

The Proposal  

3. (1) The proposal is to close the maintained nursery unit. This would be 
achieved by changing the age-range of Newington CE Primary School from 3-11 years to 
4-11 years.  
 
 (2) The school would cease to offer nursery classes from 1 April 2010.  The 
Cherries Pre-school would move into the maintained nursery unit accommodation in 
September 2010.  Children entitled to receive the Early Years Foundation Stage 
Entitlement for 15 hours a term after their 3rd birthday would be able to do so at The 
Cherries Pre-school, so provision in the locality would be maintained in a flexible offer 
which parents prefer.  If this proposal goes ahead, any children attending the maintained 
nursery unit at the time of its closure would be guaranteed a place at The Cherries Pre-
School. 

 
(3) The Cherries Pre-school has well qualified staff as follows: 
 

• Early Years Leader – Early Years Foundation Degree, working towards BA 
Hons and Early Years Professional Status. 

• Deputy Early Years Leader – Level 4 Certificate in Leading and Managing 
Quality Practice 

• Senior Early Years Educator – Level 4 Certificate in Leading and Managing 
Quality Practice 

• Early Years Educator – Level 3 Certificate in Early Years Care and 
Education 

 
(4) The Grove Park Children’s Centre mobile bus visits The Cherries on a 

weekly basis.  The bus promotes The Cherries and gives out information regarding the 
free places for 2 year olds.     

Site Issues 

4. (1) The maintained nursery accommodation comprises a teaching area, a safe 
covered external area and has its own entrance, kitchen, office and toilet provision.  The 
accommodation is excellent; the only problem has been that as a maintained nursery unit 
it has not been able to provide the flexible childcare that many working parents today are 
looking for
[...]
se of the maintained nursery unit 
accommodation through an alternative provider.   
    
  (4)    Members of the Village Hall committee are aware of this proposal and have 
been very supportive of the idea of the Cherries relocating to the maintained nursery unit 
accommodation at the primary school and expanding their offer to the community. 

Proposed Timetable 

13. SOAB 1 meeting    14 July 2010     
 Public Consultation Period   13 September to 25 October 2010  
 Public Meeting    week commencing 27 September 2010  
 SOAB 2 meeting    10 December 2010     
 Cabinet Member decision   December 2010 
 (to issue a public notice) 
 Public Notice Period   13 January to 24 February 2011   
 Cabinet Member Decision    March 2011 

and appeal period        
 Implementation    April 2011 
 

 
Recommendations 
 
14.     Members are asked to give their views on whether there should be a consultation 
on a change of age range for Newington CE Primary School, Sittingbourne, by closing 
the maintained nursery class.  

 

 
Alison Osborne 
Area Children’s Services Officer: Canterbury & Swale  01227 284461 
 
The Local Member is Mr Keith Ferrin 
 

Background Documents: None      

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



! (! (

! (

! (! (

! (! (! (! (! (! (! (! (! (
! (

! (! (

! (! (

! (! (! (! (! (! (! (! (

! ( ! (

! (! (! ( ! (! (! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! (! (! (! ( ! (! (! ( ! ( ! ( ! (! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! (! (! ( ! (! (! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! ( ! ( ! (! ( ! (! (! ( ! ( ! ( ! (! ( ! (! (

! (! ( ! ( ! (! (! (

! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! (! ( ! ( ! (! (

! (! ( ! (! (! (
! ( ! (

! (! ( ! (
! (! ( ! (! (
! (! (! (! (! ( ! (! (! (! (! ( ! (! (
! (! (! ( ! (! (! (! ( ! (! (

! (! (! (

! (! (

! (

! (
! (! (! ( ! (! (

! (

! (

! (! (

! (! (

! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! ( ! (! (

! (

! (

! (

! (

! (! (

! (! (! (

! ( ! (

! (! (! (
! (

! (! (

! (
! ( ! (! (

! (! (! (

[_

P
u

p
ils

 A
tt
e
n
d
in

g
 N

e
w

in
g
to

n
 C

E
P

 S
c
h
o
o
l 
a
s
 a

t 
O

c
to

b
e
[...]
ary School Dover 34 27 42 27

Green Park Community Primary School Dover 13 15 Closed Closed

Shatterlocks Infant School Dover 37 37 42 46

Vale View Community School Dover 32 36 33 31

Cliftonville Primary School Thanet 1 52 52 52 52

Drapers Mills Primary School Thanet 1 15 31 52 41

Garlinge Primary School and Nursery Thanet 1 45 32 40 46

Holy Trinity & St John's CE Primary School Thanet 1 49 47 52 43

Northdown Primary School Thanet 1 41 47 36 43

Salmestone Primary School Thanet 1 50 50 42 52

St Gregory's Catholic Primary School Thanet 1 41 49 41 37

Callis Grange Nursery & Infant School Thanet 2 52 52 52 52

Dame Janet Community Infant & Nursery School Thanet 2 52 52 52 52

Newington Community Primary School & Nursery Thanet 2 51 49 52 54

Total 1136 1312 1355 1358

East Kent Maintained Nursery Unit Rolls 

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\2\AI00013270\Item4Appendix2NurseryRolls0.xlsPage 13



Appendix 2

D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\7\2\AI00013270\Item4Appendix2NurseryRolls0.xlsPage 14



   

 

 

By: DAVID ADAMS, AREA EDUCATION OFFICER, CHILDREN, 
FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 

To:   SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD – 14th JULY 2010 
 
Subject: PROPOSED PRIMARY SCHOOL AT REPTON PARK – 

MODIFICATION OF PROPOSAL 
 
Classification: UNRESTRICTED 
 

 
Summary: This report is to inform Members of the latest position relating to 

the proposed primary school at Repton Park, Ashford 
 

 
Background 
 
1. (1) Following a school competition process, in January 2008 the Local 
Authority approved a proposal from three named individuals to promote the planned 
primary school at Repton Park, Ashford.  All of these individuals were governors of 
Homewood School and Sixth Form Centre, Tenterden.  At that point in time the 
governing bodies were not able to promote new schools, thus three individuals were 
named. They proposed to establish a Trust, to be known as The Homewood Trust, to 
support the school.  The three individuals were:   
 

• Mr W Cotterell (Principal) 

• Mrs J Kirk (Chair of Governors) 

• Mr M Frey (Vice-Chair of Governors). 
 

The Original Approval 
 

2. (1) The Cabinet Member’s approval was subject to several conditions 
including; (i) formation of The Homewood School Trust and (ii) KCC’s agreement to any 
further Trust Partners that join the Trust before the date of opening.  Originally the 
school was to open in September 2010, but due to the reduction in house building this 
was delayed until September 2012. 
 

The Modification 
 
3. (1) The circumstances of the original members of the Trust have changed and 
they are requesting a change of individuals who will form the Homewood Trust, and 
promote the school as follows: 
 

• Mr I Kirkland (current Vice-Chair of Homewood School) to replace Mr M Frey. 

• Mrs Sally Lees (Principal designate of Homewood School) to replace Mr W 
Cotterell 

• Mr Wayne Wills (current Chair of Finance of Homewood School) to be added 
as a new member. 

 
(2) Mrs J Kirk, Chair of Homewood School will remain as a named individual 

and all other aspects of the original proposal will continue. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



   

 
 
 
 

(3) In light of the fact that The Homewood Trust will continue to be formed to 
promote the school, the request for a modification is not viewed as a significant change 
to the proposal.  Given that the Members of a Trust will change over time, it would seem 
that the important issue is the continuation of the Trust, rather than the individual 
members of it. 

  
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

David Adams 

Area Education Officer, Ashford & Shepway 
Tel : 01233 898559 

Recommendation 
 
4. (1) Member’s are asked to recommend that the Cabinet Member: 

• agree the change of the named individuals as set out above; 

• agree to the addition of Mr Wayne Wills, as a promoter/partner to The Homewood 
Trust 

 

Page 16



   

  

 

By: ROSALIND TURNER, MANAGING DIRECTOR, CHILDREN, 
FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 

To:   SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD – 14th JULY 2010 
 
Subject: UPDATE ON PROPOSED CHANGES TO SCHOOL ORGANISATION 
 
Classification: UNRESTRICTED 
 

 
Summary: This report is to inform Members of the latest position relating to 

Government announcements on Academies and Free Schools 

 

 
Academies Announcement 
 
1. (1) In May 2010 the Secretary of State for Education announced legislation 
(the Academies Bill) which will allow him to approve applications from schools that wish 
to become Academies.  This will be through a simplified, streamlined process detailed 
below.  Importantly, this policy is aimed at all schools, rather than schools in 
challenging circumstances which were the focus of the academies programme under the 
previous Government.  It is envisaged that this Bill will become an Act by the summer 
recess 2010. 
 

(2) These new academies will, like their predecessors, be publicly funded 
independent schools, outside of local authority control. They will continue to enjoy the 
key freedoms and flexibilities of: setting their own pay and conditions for staff; freedom 
from following some of the National Curriculum; the ability to change the lengths of 
their terms and school days; being their own admissions authority.  
 

(3) The Department for Education (DfE) are also making plans for further 
freedoms for Academies in the way they engage in local partnerships and deliver 14-19 
education, relaxing the requirements currently in the Funding Agreement (the contract 
between the Secretary of State and the Academy Trust) and freedom from further 
inspection.  
 

(4) The proposed legislation will allow primary, secondary and special schools 
to apply to become Academies (previously primary and special schools could not be 
academies).  The DfE have stated that where a maintained school operates selective 
arrangements, these can be retained, and therefore the programme is open to grammar 
schools too.  
 

(5) In the first instance, Governing Bodies of schools that 
[...]
e Schools will be inspected regularly by Ofsted. 

  
(7) Free Schools will get their revenue funding from three sources: 

 

• The amount the Local Authority spends per pupil on state funded schools  
When a parent takes their child out of a state school now, and moves them to 
another state school, money ‘follows the pupil’ to the new school. The same would 
be true for new Free Schools. 

• The Local Authority ‘hold back’ - Local Authorities keep a percentage of school 
spending for ‘central services’ – although the amount each Local Authority keeps 
varies massively. Free Schools, like Academies, will get a large percentage of this 
‘holdback’ so they can procure services elsewhere if they wish. 

• The Pupil Premium - All schools will get more funding for children who are from 
deprived backgrounds. The Department has not yet announced how this will be 
defined or how much money this will mean. 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 

David Adams 
Area Education Officer, Ashford & Shepway 
Tel : 01233 898559 

Recommendation 

5. Members are asked to note the report.  
 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



  

By: Rosalind Turner, Managing Director, Children Families and 
 Education 

To: School Organisation Advisory Board – 14 July 2010 

Subject: SCHOOLS APPLYING FOR FOUNDATION/TRUST STATUS 

Classification: Unrestricted 

Summary: To inform Members of SOAB of the current situation regarding 
Foundation/Trust proposals  

FOR INFORMATION  

_______________________________________________________________________ 

Background  

1. (1) A paper was presented to SOAB on 17 October 2007 informing Members of 
the Government’s encouragement of all schools to consider Foundation/Trust status, and 
of the ‘fast track’ procedures to achieve it.  These procedures require a governing body to 
consult ‘interested parties’ (including the LA) over a minimum of a four week period, 
before determining themselves. 

Determinations  

2. (1) Since the last report to the B
[...]
Alterations to Maintained   
    Schools in England Regulations; DCSF 2007 
   - Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status;  

SOAB - 17 October 2007/14 November 2007/ 
10 January 2008/7 February 2008/2 April 2008/ 
7 May 2008/17 July 2008/ 5 November 2008 / 10 December 
2008/ 8 January 2009/ 12 March 2009/ 23 April 2009/ 16 July 
2009/ 4 February 2010. 

 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 17 March 2010
	4 Proposed Change of Age Range for Newington CE (Voluntary Controlled) Primary School, Sittingbourne (from 3 - 11 years to 4 - 11 years) by the Closure of the Maintained Nursery Unit (and its Replacement by a Voluntary Pre-School Provision)
	Item 4 - Appendix 1
	Item 4 - Appendix 2 Nursery Rolls

	5 Proposed Primary School at Repton Park - Modification of Proposal
	6 Update on Proposed Changes to School Organisation
	7 Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SCHOOL ORGANISATION ADVISORY BOARD 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the School Organisation Advisory Board held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 14 July 
2010. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs V J Dagger (Chairman), Mr P J Homewood, Mr D L Brazier, 
Mr C J Capon, Mr I S Chittenden (Substitute for Mr M J Vye), Miss S J Carey, 
Mr M C Dance and Mr M J Northey 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Cooke and The Reverend N Genders 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs A Osborne (Area Education Officer Canterbury & Swale), 
Mr D Adams (Area Children's Services Officer, Ashford & Shepway) and Mr G Mills 
(Democratic Services Manager (Executive)) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Minutes - 17 March 2010  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2010 be agreed and 
signed by the Chairman as a true record. 
 
 
2. Proposed Change of Age Range for Newington CE (Voluntary Controlled) 
Primary School, Sittingbourne (from 3 - 11 years to 4 - 11 years) by the Closure 
of the Maintained Nursery Unit (and its Replacement by a Voluntary Pre-School 
Provision)  
(Item 4 – report by Ms R Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education)  
  
(1)  The report explained the need to consider a proposal to close the maintained 
nursery unit at Newington CE Primary School in Sittingbourne and to change the 
age-range of the school from 3-11 years to 4-11 years with effect from 26 April 2011.  
 
(2)  The Rev Genders said he welcomed these proposals and supported the 
findings of the report and its recommendation to go out to public consultation. During 
the course of discussion members of the Advisory Board raised a number of points of 
detail to which officers responded accordingly.  
 
(3)  Resolved that a consultation exercise should be undertaken on the proposal 
to change the age range for Newington CE Primary School, Sittingbourne, by closing 
the maintained nursery class. 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

3. Proposed Primary School at Repton Park - Modification of Proposal  
(Item 5 -– report by Ms R Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education)  
  
(1)  This report informed Members of the latest position relating to the proposed 
primary school at Repton Park, Ashford. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education be 
recommended to:  
 

(a) agree the change to the named individuals to promote the 
planned primary school at Repton Park, Ashford, as detailed in 
the report, and ; 
 
(b) agree to the addition of  Mr Wayne Wills, as promoter/partner 
to the Homewood Trust  

 
 
4. Update on Proposed Changes to School Organisation  
(Item 6 - report by Ms R Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education)  
  
(1)  This report informed Members of the latest position relating to Government 
announcements on Academies and Free Schools and the consequent changes this is 
likely to have for the County Council in its role of local education authority.  
 
(2)  Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
5. Schools Applying for Foundation/Trust Status  
(Item 7 - report by Ms R Turner, Managing Director for Children, Families and 
Education 
 
(1)  This report informed Members of the current situation regarding 
Foundation/Trust proposals. 
 
(2)  Resolved that the report be noted. 
 
 
 


